Kent County Pension Review Committee Minutes – May 14, 2009                                   Page 5



KENT COUNTY PENSION REVIEW COMMITTEE

Annual Lunch Meeting Minutes

Thursday, May 14, 2009
Roma’s Restaurant
3 President Drive @ Bay Road, Dover, DE

Call to Order & Determination of a Quorum: 12:05 p.m.
Members Present: 





Members Absent:

David Craik, Chairman 



None
Kelly Crumpley

Susan Durham
Thomas Leary

Duke Strosser
Georgette Williams, ex-officio






Guests Present:
Michael Petit de Mange, County Administrator

Frank Carofano - Segal Advisors, Inc.

Allan Kujala, Personnel Director

Chairman Craik presiding
Call of the roll revealed a quorum was present.

1.
Approval of the Minutes from February 19, 2009 meeting.
A motion was made by Ms. Durham, seconded by Mr. Strosser, and carried unanimously to approve the meeting minutes for the regular quarterly meeting held on February 19, 2009.
2.
Election of Chairman and Vice-Chairman.

David Craik was nominated to continue as Chairman and Duke Strosser was nominated to continue as Vice-Chairman by Ms. Durham, seconded by Mr. Leary, and no other nominations were received. The nominated individuals were unanimously elected to their positions.

3.
Segal Advisors – 1st Quarter 2009 Fund Performance Report.
Mr. Carofano presented “An Analysis of Investment Performance through March 31, 2009".  He reported the value of total pension assets was $17,274,156 with a quarterly decrease of $1,020,502 ($710,028/investment losses, $332,563/withdrawals, $22,089/income). At quarter’s end 40.60% of the assets were invested in equities, 6.34% in international equities, and 53.06% in fixed income.  For the quarter, the County pension fund returned -3.74%, outperforming the -6.77% Policy index.  For the one year period, the Total Fund outperformed the Policy Index -19.87 vs. -24.40%, and for the three year period it outperformed the Policy Index -4.99% versus -6.04%.  

INTECH (Large Cap Growth – 22.47%) underperformed for the quarter with a return of -5.61% compared to -4.12% for the Russell 1000 growth index. For the one year, INTECH was well ahead of the comparative index returning -29.72% compared to -34.28% for the index, and maintains a -1.09% rate compared to -3.36% for the index since inception.  


Wedge (Large Cap Value – 18.13%) outperformed for the quarter with a return of -11.03% compared to -16.77% for the Russell 1000 value index. The Wedge investment returns for the one year period are -38.82% compared to -42.42% for the index and maintains a -3.05% return rate compared to -5.97% for the index since inception.


McKinley (International – 6.34%) was established December 1, 2007 and improved performance during the quarter with a return of -10.96% compared to -13.94% for the MSCI NET EAFE index. The McKinley investment returns for the one year period are -50.13% compared to -46.51% for the index and maintains a -47.56% return rate compared to -43.73% for the index since inception.


Amalgamated (Fixed Income – 53.06%) was established on March 30, 2008, and outperformed the index during the quarter with a return of 0.73% compared to 0.12% for the Lehman Aggregate Bond index. The Amalgamated investment maintains a 4.29% return rate compared to 3.34% for the index since inception.


Mr. Carofano said that the stock market has improved since mid-March with about a 30% gain.
4.
OPEB Pool – 1st Quarter 2009 Local Gov’t Retiree Benefits Performance Report.
Chairman Craik reported that the Delaware Local Government OPEB Pool was down 23.7% compared to -25.4% for the policy benchmark.  He reported that the State Pension fund was down 22% for the year, compared to -19% for the County’s pension f und. 
Mr. Craik said that he understood the County would be making an OPEB expense withdrawal this year, and also making the normal contribution.  He asked if the County intended to contribute the net difference.

Ms. Durham stated that a net contribution could be done. 

5.
Staff – Pension & OPEB Valuation Reports.
Mr. Kujala reported that the new actuary, SMART Advisory & Consulting, had completed the valuations and copies had been forwarded via e-mail. He noted that the recommended pension contribution increased from $1,221,003 to $2,133,498.  The actuary attributed the increased contribution to asset losses during 2008, an increase in the number of plan participants, and an increase in pension benefits granted to certain participants.  

The OPEB valuation also recommended an annual contribution increase, from $475,000 to $630,976. The higher contribution was attributed to an increase in the actuarial accrued liability, decrease in market value (-10.08%), and increase in plan participants. 

Ms. Durham commented that the new actuary was very helpful in explaining the validation process used and why the increased contributions were necessary. 

Mr. Strosser asked that the Actuary be invited to the next meeting to provide an overview of the two valuation reports and their assumptions, or at least be available via conference call.  

6.
Staff – Pension Amendments (Incentive & 1% contribution) Update.
Mr. Kujala reported that the two proposed pension plan amendments reviewed by the Committee at a previous meeting were approved by the Levy Court. He said the Retirement Incentive, which offered five additional years of service or $15,000 to employees currently eligible to retire, was successful beyond expectations.  He said that 27 of the 34 eligible employees have taken advantage of the incentive, which closed on April 30, 2009.  He noted that only two took advantage of the cash payout – one due to poor health and the other to pay off debts.  He said the incentive is expected to save about $1 million in salary costs for the County’s FY2010 operating budget, due to several positions remaining vacant and others filled with new employees starting at the beginning of the pay range.


The second amendment provided for a one percent pension contribution by all employees starting July 1, 2009.  He said the County sought legal counsel on the issue with help from a Chicago attorney affiliated with SMART and Tim Snyder with Young, Conaway, Stargatt & Taylor in Delaware.  Both agreed the contribution could be imposed, although elected officials would need to wait until their current term expired.  
7.
Staff – Other Proposed Pension Amendments Report.
Mr. Kujala reported that the several other proposed amendments were recently considered by the Levy Court in order for them to apply to any new hires as a result of the pension incentive.  He said the first ordinance would have required a 3% pension contribution for new hires.  The second amendment would have decreased the pension multiplier from 2% to 1.8% for new hires. A third amendment would have established a sliding scale cost share for retirement benefits based on length of service for new hires. He reported that all three of the amendments failed to pass following public hearings on May 12, 2009 
8.
Staff – Draft Pension Amendments (8-year vesting & military service credit)

A.
Mr. Kujala advised that one proposed pension amendment, which would increase the vesting requirement from 5-years to 8-years, was tabled following discussion during a Levy Court Administration Committee meeting in April. He said the Pension Review Committee has been asked to review and comment on the proposed change. After much discussion, it was decided to seek an estimate from the actuary on the cost saving benefit of the proposal. 

B.
Mr. Kujala advised that a second proposed amendment, which would provide a 2-year service credit for employees with two-years or more of military service, was also tabled by Levy Court.  

A motion was made by Mr. Strosser, seconded by Ms. Durham, and carried unanimously to recommend against approval of the proposed 2-year military service credit amendment due to the uncertain financial impact of the provision. 
9.
Staff – Committee Report to Levy Court (May 5 2009).
Mr. Craik advised that he had attended a Levy Court Committee meeting on May 5, 2009 to update the Commissioners on the Pension plan and OPEB plan performances. He said he was able to report that despite the recent losses, the market had turned around in March.

Mr. Kujala added that the 2008 Annual Report reviewed by the Committee last month had been forwarded to the Commissioners.

10.
Staff – Timing of assets transfer to State Pension Office management.
Mr. Craik noted that Levy Court had left the timing of the pension assets transfer to the State Pension Office up to the Committee, which to date has determined the transfer should wait until market conditions stabilized. Mr. Strosser pointed out that the enhanced diversification of the State’s Pension Plan could be beneficial to the County plan when the equity markets begin to rise. However, it was the consensus of the Committee to continue to wait.
11.
Staff – Quarterly Pension Activity Report.



Mr. Kujala presented a Pension Activity Report to help keep the Committee members apprised of the annual and monthly administrative changes to the pension fund. He noted that the next report would incorporate all of the participants in the retirement incentive, so the historical data features will be different next quarter.  A summarized version of the report is presented below:
	Pension Payment Date
	Gross $ Paid
	# Recipients
	Comments

	May 1, 2009
	$100,373.41
	145
	+1(R/PI)

	April 1, 2009
	$96,188.11
	143
	-1(R)

	March 1, 2009
	$97,359.44
	145
	

	February 1, 2009
	$97,359.44
	145
	+2(R)

	January 1, 2009
	$95,195.74
	143
	+1(R)

	December1, 2008
	$94,853.34
	142
	+1(R)

	November 1, 2008
	$92,827.13
	141
	

	October 1, 2008
	$92,827.13
	141
	+2(R)

	September 1, 2008
	$85,590.65
	139
	

	August 1, 2008
	$91,427.59
	139
	+1(R); +1(B)

	July 1, 2008
	$84,966.31
	137
	+1(R)

	June 1, 2008
	$84,246.16
	136
	

	May 1, 2008
	$84,246.16
	136
	

	April 1, 2008
	$84,246.16
	136
	-2(R)

	March 1, 2008
	$85,590.65
	138
	

	February 1, 2008
	$85,590.65
	138
	+2(R)

	January 1, 2008
	$84,671.84
	136
	-1(B)

	
	
	
	

	Pending Pensions - Type
	Effective Date
	Service Years/Age
	Estimated Benefit

	(R) 
	03/31/09
	21.87yrs/66
	$1,620.04 w/o PI

	(R) 
	03/31/09
	14.91yrs/69
	$2,224.08 w/o PI

	(R)
	02/28/09
	19.86yrs/61
	$878.07 w/o PI

	(P)
	11/30/08
	18.55yrs/60
	$719.90

	
	
	
	

	Pensions started – Type
	Effective Date
	Service Years/Age
	Monthly Benefit/Type

	(R) Public Safety/9-1-1
	03/01/09
	35.39yrs/58
	$4,186.68/Life w/+5 yrs PI

	(R) Comptroller’s Office
	01/01/09
	15.83yrs/62
	$982.04/Life

	(R) Recorder of Deeds Off.
	01/01/09
	19.23yrs/64
	$1,181.66/Life

	(R) Planning Srvs/I&E
	12/01/08
	5.42yrs/67
	$342.40/CC10

	(R) Public Works/WWF
	12/01/08
	20.53yrs/63
	$2,026.21/Life

	(R) Public Works/Eng.
	10/01/08
	5.53yrs/62
	$228.21/Life

	(R) Public Works/WWF
	09/01/08
	16.71yrs/63
	$1,171.33/CC10  *Died 02/25/09

	(R) Assessment Office
	08/01/08
	40.13yrs/61
	$3,560.37/Life

	(R) Sheriff’s Office
	06/01/08
	12.01yrs/63
	$719.18/Life

	(B) Planning Srv./I&E
	05/01/08
	14.93 yrs/62
	$411.09-beneficiary

	(R) Comm. Srvs/Libraries
	02/01/08
	11.4yrs/69
	$469.19/CA50%

	(R) Finance
	01/01/08
	7.4yrs/64
	$449.62/CC10


12.
Any other additional business properly brought before the Committee:
None
13.
Next Meeting.

By consensus, Committee members agreed to schedule the next meeting for Thursday, August 13, 2009 at 2:00 p.m.  

Meeting adjourned at 1:40 p.m.

Minutes drafted by Allan Kujala and are subject to change at a future Committee meeting

